

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.9397 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.372 OF 2010**

Baban Raya Venupure	Applicant
Versus	
Maharashtra Krishna Valley Development Corporation	Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.9394 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.366 OF 2010**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.9396 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.371 OF 2010**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.9398 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.365 OF 2010**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.9399 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.359 OF 2010**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.10664 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.357 OF 2010**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.10666 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.364 OF 2010**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.10668 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.356 OF 2010**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.10670 OF 2025
IN**

FIRST APPEAL NO.373 OF 2010
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.10672 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.369 OF 2010
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.11018 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.368 OF 2010
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.11019 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.368 OF 2010
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO.17998 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.370 OF 2010

Mr. D.D. Shinde, *for Appellant.*

CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : APRIL 7, 2026

ORDER :

1. The captioned Interim Applications seek leave of this Court to approach the jurisdictional Reference Court to substitute the bank guarantee provided by them for withdrawal of the amount deposited in the Court with other alternate solvent security to the satisfaction of the jurisdictional Court.
2. Liberty to approach the jurisdictional Reference Court and upon satisfaction of that Court, the bank guarantee may be substituted by such security as the Learned Reference Court deems appropriate.

3. Liberty to file an application before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of this Court on the administrative side for appropriate clubbing of the cross appeals connected to the captioned First Appeal for placement before an appropriate Bench, since it is stated that many of the cross objections have been designated as cross appeals and based on the year to which they pertain, cross challenges are currently being listed before varying benches.

4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]